b Department of Development Services
arz e t l a 205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060

GEORGIA Brian Binzer, Director

STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION
Variance Case #: V2015-23 Legistar #: 20150387
City Council Hearing: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 —7:00 p.m.

Applicant: Swift Land Company
1100 Peachtree Street, N. E.
Suite 800
Atlanta, GA 30309

Property Owner:  Paradise Group Marietta, LLC

Address: 455 Franklin Road

Land Lots: 577 and 578 District: 17 Parcel: 30

Council Ward: 7 Existing Zoning: CRC (Community Retail Commercial)

Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:

1. Variance to waive requirement that a billboard shall be regulated as a principal use and
required to meet all dimensional standards of the applicable zoning district. [Section
714.04(G.1)]

2. Variance to allow a billboard to be located within a 1,000 foot radius of another general
advertising sign or off-premise sign. [Section 714.04(G.5)]

3. Variance to waive the requirement that billboards shall meet all other zoning district
regulations, including setbacks and lot widths; waive the requirement that support
structures shall meet the setback requirements; however sign faces may extend 25% into
any required setback [Section 714.04(G.8)]

4. Variance to waive the regulation that no billboard shall be located or erected on a lot upon
which a building is located if such lot or the building has any sign located thereon. [Section
714.04(G.9)]

5. Variance to waive the regulation prohibiting billboards from being located on a property
that has an existing sign. [Section 714.06(A.11)]

Statement of Fact

As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code
because of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and
intent of these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that
by such alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health,
safety, morals and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the
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GEORGIA Brian Binzer, Director

board of zoning appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its
opinion, secure substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be
performed or met by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort,
convenience, and general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light,
air, areas of occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future
development of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict
compliance with a regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance.

Criteria:

1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the
development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district.

2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary
hardship.

3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in
the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare.

PICTURES
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04

Oak tree in landscape island blocks view of sign
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e Department of Development Services
a r l e tta 205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060

GEORGIA Brian Binzer, Director

Analysis:

Paradise Group Marietta, LLC is requesting variances to allow for the modification of the
existing billboard located at 455 Franklin Road; near the intersection of South Marietta Parkway
and Interstate 75. The new billboard would contain traditional static sign panels - not electronic
or digital panels. The property at 455 Franklin Road is approximately 3.2 acres in area, contains
a Hampton Inn hotel, and is zoned CRC (Community Retail Commercial). An Applebee’s
restaurant is adjacent to the southwest, while the property is bordered by Franklin Road to the
west, South Marietta Parkway to the south, and Interstate 75 to the east. An office park, zoned
CRC, borders to the north.

Currently the visibility of existing billboard from I-75 or South Marietta Parkway is shielded due
to tree growth within the state right of way. In addition, the billboard faces north and south, as it
was originally designed for viewing from I-75. If the requested variances were to be approved,
the applicant is proposing the following modifications:

1. The sign faces would be reoriented for viewing along South Marietta Parkway (the height
and location of the sign would not be changed); and

2. A vegetation management permit would be requested from Georgia DOT to allow them
to remove the “overgrown” trees and re-landscape that area of state right of way.

There are five (5) variances for which the applicant is requesting relief from requirements within
the Sign Ordinance that the applicant would not be able to satisfy.

First, billboards are regulated as a principal use and are required to be located on a separate
parcel — not on a parcel occupied by another building. It should be noted that an exemption plat
to subdivide the property was submitted in November 2007. However, the platting procedure
was never completed and no plat was ever approved; possibly because a conforming lot could
not be created from the existing property.

Second, billboards are required to be at least 1000 feet apart, and there are two (2) existing
billboards that are located within 1000 feet of the proposed location. The billboards are located
on the east side of [-75, but both are within view from the subject parcel.

Third, billboards are required to meet all zoning district requirements, including building
setbacks; and sign faces may extend 25% into a required setback. However, the location of this
billboard appears to encroach upon the building setback along I-75, and appears to be only a few
feet of the right of way of South Marietta Parkway.

The fourth and fifth variance requests are related to sections of the sign ordinance that prohibit
billboards from being located on any property that has an existing sign on the property, whether
it be a freestanding sign or a building sign. The existing Hampton Inn building sign would
restrict billboards from being located on the property. This restriction is reiterated in Section
714.06, Prohibited Signs, and relief from this regulation creates the need for a fifth variance.
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The sign is currently oriented toward I-75, but there is limited visibility as shown in the pictures
above. The applicant has indicated that many of the existing trees on the perimeter of the
property near I-75 and South Marietta Parkway are actually on the State right-of-way, and will
be removed. According to the applicant, State DOT has agreed to let them re-landscape the area,
and they will plant shrubs and smaller trees in that area. There is one large oak tree within the
parking lot landscaped area that also limits visibility of the sign, but the applicant has not
indicated whether that tree will be removed.

The applicant cites the overgrowth of vegetation as an “exceptional or extraordinary condition”
on this property, but also states that the applicant would seek permission from Georgia DOT to
remove the overgrowth - presumably to eliminate the condition for which the variances are being
requested. Further, granting five variances to allow a new billboard on the I-75 corridor could set
precedence for other locations along I-75 and other highways.

A similar request for variances on this property was filed by Swift Land Company in July
2009; although in that case the request was to remove this older sign, and to build a new
billboard. That request was denied by City Council on September 9, 2009.

Swift Land Company filed suit against the City of Marietta in July 2010. In October 2012, the
Cobb County Superior Court ruled in favor of the City of Marietta, upholding the decision to
deny the variances requested by Swift Land Company. And on December 3, 2012, the case was
finally concluded in the City’s favor when the Georgia Supreme Court denied the

Discretionary Appeal from Swift Land Company in the Swift Land Company v. The City of
Marietta, et al.

V:Variances/City Council/2015/June/Analysis 05.20.15



TO: Marietta Daily Journal
FROM: City of Marietta

RUN AD DATE:  May 15, 2015
PUBLIC NOTICE OF REZONINGS AND VARIANCES

The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following
variance request by City Council at their meeting on Wednesday, June 10, 2015, 7:00 p.m., City Hall, for a
final decision to be made.

V2015-23 [VARIANCE] PARADISE GROUP MARIETTA, LLC (SWIFT LAND COMPANY) requesting
variances for property located in Land Lots 577 and 578, District 17, Parcel 0030, 2™ Section, Marietta, Cobb
County, Georgia and being known as 455 Franklin Road. Variance to waive requirement that a billboard shall
be regulated as a principal use and required to meet all dimensional standards of the applicable zoning district;
variance to allow a billboard to be located within a 1,000 foot radius of another general advertising sign or off-
premise sign; variance to waive the requirement that billboards shall meet all other zoning district regulations,
including setbacks and lot widths; variance to waive the requirement that support structures shall meet the
setback requirements, however sign faces may extend 25% into any required setback; variance to waive the
regulation that no billboard shall be located or erected on a lot upon which a building is located if such lot or the
building has any sign located thereon; variance to waive the regulation prohibiting billboards from being
located on a property that has an existing sign. Ward 7.

A description and plat of the property sought for the rezoning and future land use assignment are on file in the
Planning and Zoning Office, City Hall, and is available for inspection between 8:00 A M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday
through Friday. Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto.

For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-5669.

Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in
order to attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call Mr. Patrick Henley, ADA Coordinator, at
770-794-5558 (voice) or 770-794-5560 (TDD) no later than 48 hours before the date of the above meeting.

City of Marietta
205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060
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SWIFT LAND COMPANY
1100 PEACHTREE STREET, NE
SUITE 800

ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309-4516

April 21, 2015

Mr. Brian Binzer, Director VIA HAND DELIVERY
Department of Development Services

City of Marietta

205 Lawrence Street

Marietta, Georgia 30060

RE:  Application for Variances — Swift Land Company
455 Franklin Road, SE, Marietta, Georgia

Dear Mr. Binzer:

Please accept this letter in support of Swift Land Company’s (the “Applicant™) variance
application (the “Application”) in regards to its request to modify an existing legal
nonconforming outdoor advertising sign (the “Sign”) within the same structural footprint on real
property commonly known as 455 Franklin Road, SE, Marietta, Georgia (the “Property”). The
Sign located on the Property was legally erected several decades ago and has been maintained
since that time. The Applicant’s rights to the dirt upon which the Sign is situated arise out of a
long term ground lease with Paradise Group Marietta, LLC (the “Property Owner”). However,
due to the overgrowth of natural vegetation over the same time period, the existing Sign face has
become completely obscured from the view of passing motorists and pedestrians along Georgia
State Route 120, also known as the South Marietta Loop (the “South Loop”), as well as Interstate
75 and the exit lanes thereof. The overgrowth of the surrounding vegetation has caused an
exceptional and extraordinary condition that is applicable to this site and does not generally
apply to sites in the same zoning district. Furthermore, granting the Application is necessary for
the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right, to prevent unreasonable property
loss and to prevent unnecessary hardship. Finally, granting the Application will not be
detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity of the site, or to the public
health, safety or general welfare. Therefore, the Application should be granted in the best
interests of the Applicant, Property Owner and general public.

Currently, the Sign faces north and south since it was originally designed for a viewing
zone oriented towards Interstate 75. The overgrowth of the surrounding trees and the distance to
the main travel lanes of Interstate 75 have caused a viewing zone oriented thereto impossible to
achieve without an extraordinary height variance despite the fact that the Sign is well within the
100 foot right-of-way required by the City for the erection of billboards. Pursuant to the City
Code of Marietta, specifically section 714.02(A), the Applicant is required to obtain a building
permit prior to the erection, replacement, reconstruction, or relocation of a sign. Therefore, any
modification or structural repair of the existing Sign requires the approval of variances related to
existing nonconformities before a permit can be issued.



SWIFT LAND COMPANY

Page 2
April 21, 2015

The existing Sign was legally erected in compliance with the City Code at the time of
construction, however, it does not conform to certain provisions of the current City Code. These
nonconformities are specifically described in the attached Exhibit “A” to this Application. The
existing top of the Sign is approximately 44 feet above the adjacent road grade and would remain
the same height upon approval of the Application and issuance of a building permit.
Additionally, the Sign is within 1000 feet (approx. 775’ and 985°) of two other billboards that are
situated on the east side of Interstate 75. To the best of Applicant’s knowledge, there are no other
off-premises billboards situated on the west side of Interstate 75 within 1000 feet of the Sign.
Furthermore, variances would be necessary to address additional existing signage on the
Property (the on-premises attached sign for the Hampton Inn), principal use (Hampton Inn also
on property) and the required setbacks of the applicable zoning district (CRC).

The only modifications to the existing Sign upon approval of the Application would be to
reorient the face to a viewing zone along the South Loop and to improve overall design. The
design of the Sign would be such that it maximizes the structural integrity and overall
appearance and thereby provide for an aesthetically appealing environment and to provide for the
orderly and reasonable display of advertising for the benefit of all the city’s citizens.
Furthermore, a reconstruction of the existing Sign would reflect the architectural scale, aesthetic
quality, and vehicular and pedestrian orientation of commercially zoned districts.

The surrounding overgrown trees creating a substantial hardship from whence the
Application arises are primarily within the state right-of-way which is controlled by the Georgia
Department of Transportation (“GDOT”). As such, the trees are subject to a vegetation
management permit pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 32-6-75.3. Most of these trees and the surrounding
vegetation are poorly maintained and do not provide an aesthetically pleasing view. In fact, as
indicated on the attached survey plat, a couple of the trees in the immediate vicinity are
considered dead. Without reorienting the face of the existing Sign to an east-west viewing zone
along the South Loop, the vegetation permit would not encompass nearly enough of the
overgrown vegetation and it would be seemingly futile to acquire one. Furthermore, in the event
a vegetation permit was acquired based on the current viewing zone, it would cause the site to
appear less aesthetically appealing than it is currently. Additionally, on-premises signage
attached to the Hampton Inn would remain invisible from passing motorists and pedestrians.
Upon approval of the Application allowing the Applicant to acquire a building permit and
reorient the face to a viewing zone along the South Loop, the Applicant would request a
vegetation management permit and remove the overgrown trees and vegetation at the Applicant’s
expense. Additionally, the Applicant would stipulate to the following conditions for approval of
the Application.

Once the Applicant has obtained approval of the Application and acquired a building
permit to reorient the Sign face, a vegetation management permit would be acquired to remove
the overgrown vegetation primarily located in and around the southeast corner of the Property
where the Interstate 75 South exit ramp and South Loop merge but also along a small portion of
the South Loop itself. As a condition of acquiring the vegetation management permit, the



SWIFT LAND COMPANY

Page 3
April 21, 2015

Applicant would obtain an encroachment permit from GDOT for the purpose of allowing a
complete re-landscaping project to replace the overgrown trees and vegetation that are to be
removed. The landscaping would be performed in the best interests of the Property Owner,
Applicant and general welfare of the public. It would be a mutually beneficial project that would
not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity of the development
site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. On the contrary, a professional
landscaping project at this site would provide for an aesthetically appealing entrance to the City
of Marietta while simultaneously preserving a substantial property right of the Property Owner
and Applicant. The landscaping project would be entirely funded by the Applicant and would be
at least equivalent to the value of the removed trees and vegetation as determined by GDOT.

In addition to the aforementioned landscaping project to replace any removed trees and
other vegetation with a more aesthetically appealing environment for commercially zoned
districts, the Applicant would agree to and stipulate that the Sign and any reconstruction thereof
would ultimately be removed at the end of the current ground lease at the Applicant’s expense.
One stated purpose and intent of the City’s Sign Ordinance is to reduce the number of legal
nonconforming billboards over time. A stipulation in this regard would be in the best long term
interest of the general public and intention of the ordinance while also preserving a substantial
property right for the Applicant and Property Owner in the short term.

Out of an abundance of caution and due diligence, the Applicant has investigated and
reviewed any and all impending impacts of the Interstate 75 Corridor Project (the “Corridor
Project”) on the Property. The latest GDOT plans for the Corridor Project are included with this
Application. Based on these plans, there will be no right-of-way expansion into the Property and
the boundaries of the Property will remain as they currently exist. Therefore, the City of Marietta
would not incur any future financial liability from a condemnation as a result of the Corridor
Project at this particular site.

Swift Land Company shows that the condition requiring the request for these variances is
a result of the overgrowth of surrounding trees and vegetation, and not by any action of Swift
Land Company or the Property Owner. The approval of the requested variances is necessary to
allow for reconstruction of the Applicant’s existing Sign and to overcome a significant hardship
brought on by the overgrowth of surrounding vegetation. All of Applicant’s stated intentions are
designed to comply with the purpose and intention of the City Code while simultaneously
proposing a mutually beneficial solution for the Applicant, Property Owner and general welfare
of the public. Therefore, Swift Land Company respectfully requests that the Application be
approved in order to reconstruct its existing Sign in the best interest of all affected parties. Thank
you for your consideration in this regard.

Sincerely,

W. Lawton Jordan
K:\3264\2\Variance Application File (2015)\Letter of Intent.doc



EXHIBIT “A”

Paradise Group Marietta, LLLC and Swift Land Company hereby request a

variance from the following code sections:

(D

@

3)

“4)

)

Section 714.04(G)(1) requiring that billboards shall regulated as a
principal use and are required to meet all dimensional standards of the
applicable zoning district.

Section 714.04(G)(5) prohibiting a billboard from being located within
a 1,000 foot radius of another billboard.

Section 714.04(G)(8) requiring billboards to meet all zoning district
regulations, including required setbacks and lot widths. Support
structures shall meet the setback requirement; however sign faces may
extend 25% into any required setback.

Section 714.04(G)(9) prohibiting a billboard to be located on a lot upon
which a building is located if such lot or the building thereon has any
sign located thereon.

Section 714.06(A)(11) prohibiting billboards located on property which
has an existing sign.
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TULE MATTERS AFFECTING THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

S) Distribution Line Permit from Mra. Christine D. Nichols to Board of Lights ond Water, dated
December 12, 1966, filed for record Jonuary 5, 1967 ot 9:45 o.m., recorded in Dood Book 952, Page
283, Records of Cobb County, jio.

(EXACT LOCATION UNKNOWN)

8) _ Ground Lacse Agreament (sign site) by ond betwsen Vamick Property Investors, Lid., o Gc;vzqiﬂ
imited rehip and Donald C. Wright, et ol, doted May 10, 1983, filed for record Jonuory 2Z, 1985
ot 10:28 a.m., recorded in Record Book 3381, Page 427, aforescid Records; as cmended Firat
Amendment to Ground Lease from C.A. Fronkiin investors, Lid., o Georgio limited partnership and Citadel
75, Ltd., o Georgio limited partnership, as ossignes of Varnick Property investors, Lid.. a Georgin limited
ﬂoﬂnenhip (cssignment not found of record) to Donald C. Wright, Trustee, Kennath W. Fistcher, G
oword Robins and Howard W. Smith, doted May 10, 1983, filed for record Jonuory 22, 1985 ot 10:29
a.m., recorded in Deed Book 3381, #ogn 439, oforesoid Records; as assmigned by ignment_of Ground
nt from Cobb Corpor Center Associates, o ia joint venturs having CA Frankiin

Investors, Ltd., o Georgio iimited portnership ond Citadel 75, Ltd,, o Georglo limited portnership as its

it venturers to Limil Servica Inns., Inc. of Georgi 3
ited for record January 22, 1985 ot 10:29 o.m., recorded in Book 3381, Page 424, oforesaid
Records; as omended certain First Amendment to Ground Leose Agmmcm aond betwesn C.A.
Frankfin Investors, LTD., o ia limited partnership, having os its general partners, Frank Corter, Doniel
E”Ro‘t:clr il‘::m rvll Bo:]l:.h:ci m A “:mcmn, l.lr.. and J&mlsﬁ Coul?nl. and Cllodulh75. r’éll:
Jirni iners ing os janero! rtner el nc., Q o n, o8
o e 2 o portrers Donad . W Srieten,

VICINITY MAP

NOT TO SCALE

LEGEND

o IPS 1/2" IRON PIN SET

8 RMF  CONCRETE RIGHT-OF-WAY MONUMENT FOUND
o PF IRON PIN FOUND

DB PG DEED BOOK & PAGE

PB PG PLAT BOOK & PAGE

o PP POWER POLE

POWER POLE, 1 RISER

3
2
>

ELECTRIC METER
HEATING/AIR CONDITIONING UNIT
UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE BOX
UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE LINE MARKER
IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE
FIRE HYDRANT
WATER VALVE
WATER METER
FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
UNDERGROUND GAS LINE MARKER
GAS VALVE
GAS METER
CLEANOUT
BOLLARD
SIGN POST
MAL BOX
FENCE LNE
—W—  WATER LNE
——G——  UNDERGROUND GAS LINE
—E——  OVERMEAD ELECTRIC UINE
——5——  SANITARY SEWER LNE
——e—  GUARDRAL
~—f——  BROKEN LINE NOT TO SCALE
oI STORM WATER DROP INLET
v STORM WATER YARD INLET
-] STORM WATER CURB INLET
4B STORM WATER JUNCTION BOX
CBSW  SINGLE WING CATCH BASIN
CBOW  DOUBLE WING CATCH BASN
RCP  REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE
CMP  CORRUGATED METAL PIPE
PVC  PLASTIC PIPE
o DUCTIE IRON PIPE
CLAY  CLAY PIPE
CPP CORRUGATED PLASTIC PIPE
HW HEADWALL
MHSS  SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
BSL  BUILDING SETBACK LINE

383235532825

Inconuooonanonnﬂﬂﬂ-roo
5488223

T

st

TIN: TAX PARCEL ID NUMBER
24°C&G 24 INCH WIDE CURB & GUTTER
6°HC 8 INCH WIDE HEADER CURB

UTILITY WARNING

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HAVE BEEN LOCATED
FROM VISIBLE FIELD EVIDENCE INFORMATION ONLY. THE
UNDERSIGNED SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTEE THA!

LOCATION.  ADDITIONAL BURIED UTILITY LINES AND/OR
STRUCTURES MAYBE ENCOUI . NO_EXCAVATIONS WERE
MADE DURING THE PROGRESS OfF THIS SURVEY TG LOCATE
BURIED UTILITY LINES AND/OR STRUCTURES.

GENERAL NOTES

o, o é.olx:dcurpowlhn. dof November 28, 1984,

N/F

BROOKWOOD COBB CENTER

pat
i of Vornick Py Investors, Ltd., a Georgio limit rinership ond 3
l‘::‘n’r?:&. w. n:trn’:‘hnr. (?’ pl?lonv{um Ruglr:: ond ;nwurd VKI,. ISmlth. s:ud Octob:r 1, 1984, filed for record DIBNVF ISJSSRSbGLLSCé7
Februory 11, 1985 ot 3:36 p.m., recorded in Deed Book 3400, Poge 163, oforesaid Records. PB 112 PG 39
14) Those motters as disclosed by that certoin survey entitied "ALTA/ ACSM Lond Title Survey prcmd ZONING CRC
for Porodise Group Marietta, LLC.,” Stewort Titie Guaranty; General Electric Capltal Corporation and k
& Clork Corporotion”, prepored by Q—B Engineering, Inc. under the direction of Bock & Clark's Nationol
Surveyors Nstw beoring ths seol and certificotion of Gilbert E. Quinones, Georgio Registered Lond
Surveyor No. 2810, doted May 24, 2001.
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SNUIT

(770) 623-4344 THREE WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

NUMBER 13067C0109G, MAP DATED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005 FOR COB8
PROPERTY

COMMERCIAL DISTRICT. BUILDING SETBACI
THE CITY OF MARIETTA PRIOR TO DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF

A PRIOR TO DESIGN AND CON N
SPECIAL NOTES

1) ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY SHOULD BE CONSI
ONLY AND THE CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY THE UTILITY PROTECTION SERVICE AT (B00) 2827411 OR
2) ACCORDING TO THE PRELIMINARY F.EM.A. FLOOD INSURANCE RATEOI:JAUP. COMMUNITY ?F:!’I‘SEL
DOES NOT LIE WITHIN A 100 YEAR FLODD HAZARD ZONE AS DEFINED BY F.EMA
3) CURRENT ZONING ACCORDING TO CITY OF MARIETTA IS LISTED AS CRC, COMMUNITY RETAIL
M K LINES AND VARIANCE INFPOR%MATION gﬁ‘g‘ULD BE VERIFIED WITH

2 BUILDING SETBACK LINES AND VARIANCE INFORMATION SHOULD BE VERIFIED WITH THE CIY OF
ISTRUCTION OF PROPOSED SIiGN.

DERED APPROXIMATE

ADDITIONAL INSTITUTIONS OR SUBSEQUENT

%2‘ SUBSURFACE AND ENVIRONMENTAL
IS SURVEY. NO STATEMENT IS MADE WNCERNIT)%ETHE EXISTENCE

1= CERTIFICATION_AND DECLARATION IS MADE TO THE ENTITIES AS LISTED IN THE TITLE BLOCK AND/OR
ICATIONS. THECE?“FICAT”NSMDgSNQmARSATDNSONTNSPMTARENmTRMSFmETO

CONDITIONS WERE NOT EXAMINED OR CONSIDERED AS A PART OF
OF UNDERGROUND OR OVERHEAD
CONTAINERS OR FACILITIES THAT MAY AFFECT THE OR DEVELOPMENT OF THIS PROPERTY.

3) PURSUANT TO RULE 180—6.08 OF THE GEORGIA STATE BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR PROFESSIONAL 30 [¢] 30 80
ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS, THE TERM "CERTIFICATION” RELATING TO PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING AND
LAND SURVEYING SERVICES SHALL MEAN A SIGNED STATEMENT BASED UPON FACTS AND KNOWLEDGE

KNOWN TO THE REGISTRANT AND IS NOT A GUARANTEE OR WARRANTY, EMHER

EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. GRAPHIC SCALE — FEET

z

g +*  NOTE: ALL STRUCTURES

251 AND_ IMPROVEMENTS
-] ARE TO BE RETAINED.

80

N/F

APPLE RESTAURANTS, INC.
DB 10672 PG 375
PB 112 PG 39

ZONING CRC
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0; af)
Thess doeds do not dffect the sign lecss, which lease is included In the permitted exceptions on poges 103 and 118,
N eptfyé) 8) Deod Book 3045, Poge 336 0 o o o o o 3=
N QP This deed does not offect the sign lease, (it pertains to electric lines locoted west of the hotei) Eb
Q} ) & 9) Moristta 120 Loop and Interstote 1~75 ore both limitad occess highways with occess limited to thoss points =

%‘_”/ & designoted by the State Highway Department of Georgia. ‘E
"?\?‘2 THIS DOES NOT AFFECT THE SIGN LEASE. (ACCESS RIGHTS INCLUDED IN EXISTING GROUND LEASE). gg
"\%5‘2 10) Deed Book 8055, Page 461: This deed does not affect the sign lsase. (North and west of sign lease are B

& e Deed Book 9055, Page 476; This deed does not affect the sign lrozs. {North ond west of sign leose areq

DETENTION POND

TITLE MATTERS NOT AFFECTING THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

S5, 7 Deed Book
. . A S

. #455 FRANKLIN

1/2"RBF

3 STORY
MQE‘(A)“RY BUILDING
PTON INN

ROAD

N\ %%, D g S Lo %
=~

SECTION 714.04

9058, Poge 484; This deed does not affect the sign lecss. (North ond west of sign leoss oreo,
9055, Poge 492; This deed does not offect the sign lease. (North and west of sign lease creo,

FILE REFERENCE NO. 20081278; ORDINANCE NO. 7269

MAGNETIC NORTH

(G) GENERAL REGULATIONS

8~

quo?ugr %ﬁwmc mR:Hmf'E(DwﬁGN \ a
L)
HAMPTON INN PROPOSED SléN ‘: 49

PROPOSED SIGN ENCROACHME)

20.4° OR 81.60% INTO SIDE BSL

SEE FILE REFERENCE NO. 20081278;
7269 NOTE bt

NOT FIELD
NA
LIMITS AND

SITE INFORMATION

NO GENERAL ADVERTISING SIGN OR OFF—PREMISE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED
OR ERECTED ON A SUBSTANDARD LOT. IN ADDITION, GENERAL ADVERTISING
SIGNS AND OFF-PREMISE SIGNS
REGULATIONS, INCLUDING

HALL MEET

NOTE: UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINES IN THIS AREA
INTENENCE RIGHTS GRANTED iN DB 905”2NP¢ 283

SHALL MEET ALL OTHER ZONING DISTRICT
REQUIRED SETBACKS AND LOT WIDTHS, SUPPORT

10507
10819
-
a2
L)
2
- SiGN 1081.7
&) REFERENCE NOT
\ HIDAT/TOPa 118 )
7°/10P=11079"
S ‘ o Pg"(m Si HM 1052.7
S S
e 'S

> b

ARRETIA CY LITS”

EXISTING BILLBOARD SIGN 2F'L X 3'w X 8'H
BASE=1050.3

BOTTOM OF SIGN=11093.5"

TOP OF SIGN=11099.3

(TO BE MODIFIED)

EXISTING 15'X50° GROUND LEASE

PER DB 3381 PG 427, LOCATION AS
AMENDED UNDER FIRST AMENDMENT TO
GROUND LEASE PER DB 3400 PG 163.

LOCATED. INSTALLATION AND
EXACT LOCATION ARE UNKNI

PLAT REFERENCES

OWNER: PARADISE GROUP MARIETTA, L.L.C.
455 ETT/

KLIN , MARIETTA,
TELEPHONE: (770) 425-9977
DEED BOOK 133756 PAGE 4409
PLAT BOOK 112 PAGE 39
ZONING CRC
TAX 1.D.#17-05780-0030

FIELD

1) BOUNDARY SURVEY FOR CA INVESTORS, PREPARED BY PLANNERS AND ENGINEERS COLLABORATIVE,

DATED 10/12/1983.

2) ¢ FOR TITLE E, NUMBER
8/8/2004, PROVIDED BY STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY.

3) SUBDMISION PLAT FOR COBB CORPORATE CENTER, DATED
HENSLEY~SHMIDT, INC., RECORDED AT PLAT BOOK 112, PAGE

2-13061(Rt), EFFECTVE DATE

9{26/84, PREPARED BY
9, COBB COUNTY RECORDS.

DATES: 11/9/04, 6/21/05, 6/23/05, 2/26/08, 3/11/15

CERTIFICATION

CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY WAS DONE UNDER MY SUPERVISION USING A
JOPCON 302 TOTAL STATION WITH AN ANGULAR ERROR OF 1 SECOND PER
STATION. THE TRAVERSE UPON WHICH THIS PLAT IS BASED, HAS BEEN
CALCULATED FOR CLOSURE BY THE LEAST SQUARE RULE AND IS FOUND TO BE
ACCURATE WITHIN ONE FOOT IN 342,460 FEET. FOR THE ADJUSTED ACCURACY
OF THIS PLAT IS ONE FOOT IN 140,953 FEET.

HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT THIS PLAT IS TRUE AND CORRECT PREPARED
%ANACN%SURVEYOFYHEPRWNWDEWDERWSUW

CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY WAS DONE UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND MEETS
OR_EXCEEDS THE MINIMUM STANDARDS REQUIRED BY LAW AND THAT THERE
EXISTING OR B.0A) BILLBOARDS WITHIN 1,000 FEET

El
2]

EXHIBIT PLAT FOR:

AND SWIFT LAND COMPANY
D (0TS 577 & 578 17TH LAND DISTRICT CNY OF MARIETTA COBB COUNTY, GEORGIA /

PARADISE GROUP MARIETTA, LLC

)

, GEORGIA 300

TES, I
LAND SURVEYORS
PHONE (770) 438-0015 FAX (770) 435-6050

ALENTINO & ASSOCIA

g V
:
:

1280 WINCHESTER PARKWAY SUITE 243 SMYRNA,

5/04,/06: REVISED PROPERTY
LINE TRACT 1 AND TRACT 2.

TRACT 1 AND TRACT 2. |
6/27/06: CTY_COMMENTS.
9/12/08: ADDED PROPOSED
PARKING LOT ON ADJOINER. |
1/14/07: CITY COMMENTS.
TRACTS 1 AND 2
2727706 CIY I
RTOhey CouiENTS: 200
WATER, STORM AND SANTTARY
SEWER' MPROVEMENTS.

'4/09: REMOVE TRACT 1

D TRACT 2

'20/15: REVISE SIGN LOCATION
0 _UPDATE_SURVEY.

SCALE: 1" = 30
DATE: 7/20/2005
JOB NUMBER: 24121
FILE NUMBER: 24121R3
PLOTTED:  3/20/2015

EXHIBIT PLAT

DATE

Il
Uil )

N AV
GEORGW REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR §2528

SHEET
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